Cost Accountants, Ahmedabad appointed by the 
Board of Directors of the Company to conduct 
the audit of the cost records of the Company for 
the financial year ending 31st March, 2016 be 
paid the remuneration as set out below:

•	� M/s. N. I. Mehta & Co., Cost Accountants, 
Mumbai – ` 7,70,000/- (Rupees seven lacs 
seventy thousand only)

•	� M/s. N. D. Birla & Co., Cost Accountants, 
Ahmedabad – ` 8,25,000/- (Rupees eight 
lacs twenty five thousand only)

plus service tax as applicable and reimbursement 
of out-of-pocket expenses.
RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of 
Directors of the Company be and is hereby 
authorised to do all such acts, deeds and things 
and take all such steps as may be necessary or

[...]

of the Company and as may be permissible at 
law, viz.:

A.	 Period:
1 year w.e.f. 1st April, 2015 with liberty to either 
party to terminate the appointment on three 
months’ notice in writing to the other.

B.	 Remuneration:
	 I.	� Basic Salary: ` 16,23,333/- (Rupees sixteen 

lacs twenty three thousand three hundred 
thirty three only) per month with such 
increases as the Board may decide from 
time to time, subject however to a ceiling of 
` 22,00,000/- (Rupees twenty two lacs only) 
per month.

II.	� Special Allowance: ` 14,69,667/- (Rupees 
fourteen lacs sixty nine thousand six 
hundred sixty seven only) per month with 
such increment(s) as the Board may decide 
from time to time, subject however to a 
ceiling of ` 30,00,000/- (Rupees thirty lacs 
only) per month. This allowance however, 
will not be taken into account for calculation 
of retiral benefits such as Provident Fund, 
Gratuity, Superannuation and Leave 
Encashment.

III.	� Variable Pay: Performance Bonus linked to  
the achievement of targets, as may be decided 
by the Board from time to time, subject to  a 
maximum of ` 4,50,00,000/- (Rupees four 
crores fifty lacs only) per annum.

IV.	� Long-term Incentive Compensation / 
Employee Stock Option as per the plan 
applicable to the Senior Executives of the 
Company / Aditya Birla Group including that 
of any parent /subsidiary company as may 
be decided by the Board from time to time.

[...]

interests of the Company and as may be 
permissible at law, viz.:

A.	 Period:
	� 5 years w.e.f. 15th October, 2014 with the liberty 

to either party to terminate the appointment on 
three months’ notice in writing to the other.

B.	 Remuneration:
	 I.	� Basic Salary: ` 9,16,000/- (Rupees nine 

lacs sixteen thousand only) per month with 
such increases as the Board may decide 
from time to time, subject however to a 
ceiling of ` 15,00,000/- (Rupees fifteen lacs 
only) per month.

II.	� Special Allowance: ` 9,55,000/- (Rupees 
nine lacs fifty five thousand only) per month 
with  such increment(s) as the Board may  
decide from  time  to time,  subject  however  
to a  ceiling  of ` 20,00,000/- (Rupees 
twenty lacs only) per month. This allowance 
however, will not be taken into account for 
calculation of benefits such as Provident

[...]

Birla & Co., Cost  Accountants,  Ahmedabad, 
Cost Auditors, to conduct the audit of the cost 

records of the Company for the financial year ending 
31st March, 2016 as per the following details:
-	� M/s. N. I. Mehta & Co., Cost Accountants, 

Mumbai 	- ` 7,70,000/- (Rupees seven lacs 
seventy thousand only)

-	� M/s. N. D. Birla & Co., Cost Accountants, 
Ahmedabad – ` 8,25,000-/- (Rupees eight lacs 
twenty five thousand only)

plus service tax as applicable and reimbursement of 
out-of-pocket expenses. 
In terms of the provisions of Section 148 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies 
(Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, the remuneration 
payable to the Cost Auditors has to be ratified by the